RESOLUTION NO. 2023-68

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, DECLARING PROPERTY AS SURPLUS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Chapter 274, Florida Statutes, the Town has the discretion to declare any tangible personal property it owns that is not otherwise lawfully disposed of and is obsolete or the continued use of which is uneconomical or inefficient or which serves no useful purpose, as surplus; and

WHEREAS, consistent with Chapter 274, Florida Statutes, and Section 2-136 of the Loxahatchee Groves Code, Section V.B.1. of the Loxahatchee Groves Administrative Purchasing Policy and Procedures Manual requires that Town property, including District property, that is to be declared as surplus and is valued at greater than \$5,000 must be declared as surplus and the disposal method approved by Town Council; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has determined that declaring certain property, as identified herein, as surplus, and appropriate for disposal is in the best interest of the citizens of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves, Florida.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES, FLORIDA, THAT:

<u>Section 1</u>. The foregoing "WHEREAS" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and correct and are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution; and

Section 2. The Town Council of the Town of Loxahatchee Groves hereby designates the following property as surplus and approves the identified method of disposal as set forth in Exhibit "A".

adoption.				
Council Member	offered the foregoing Resolution. Counc			
Member seconded the Motio	n, and upon be	eing put to	a vote, the	vote was as
follows:				
	Aye	Nay	Absent	
LAURA DANOWSKI, MAYOR				
ROBERT SHORR, VICE MAYOR				
MARGARET HERZOG, COUNCILMEMBER				
MARIANNE MILES, COUNCILMEMBER				
PHILLIS MANIGLIA. COUNCILMEMBER				
ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNC	IL OF THE	TOWN	OF LOXAI	HATCHEE
GROVES, FLORIDA, THIS DAY OF	2023	3.		
	TOWN OF LOXAHATCHEE GROVES FLORIDA			
ATTEST:	Mayor Laura Danowski			
Lakisha Burch, Town Clerk	Vice Mayor Robert Shorr			
APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:	Councilmember Margaret Herzog			
Office of the Town Attorney	Councilmember Marianne Miles			
	Councilmember Phillis Maniglia			